Board Policy Manual
Perris Union High School District

Regulation 6146.1: High School Graduation Requirements

Original Adopted Date: 03/21/2012
Regulation Deleted: 06/21/2023 (Pending Board Approval)

Notifications

Requirements for graduation and specified alternative means for completing the
prescribed course of study shall be made available to students, parents/guardians, and the
public. (Education Code 51225.3)

(cf. 6146.11 - Alternative Credits Toward Graduation)

(cf. 6145.6 - International Exchange)

(cf. 6146.2 - Certificate of Proficiency/High School Equivalency)

Policy Reference Disclaimer:

These references are not intended to be part of the policy itself, nor do they indicate the
basis or authority for the board to enact this policy. Instead, they are provided as
additional resources for those interested in the subject matter of the policy.

DELETED REGULATION

5 CCR 4600-4670 Uniform complaint procedures

Ed. Code 220 Prohibition of discrimination
Average daily attendance in charter

Ed. Code 47612 school

Ed. Code 48200 Compulsory attendance
Parents/guardians departing

Ed. Code 48204.4 California against their will

Ed. Code 48412 Certificate of proficiency
Continuation education schools and

Ed. Code 48430 classes
Former juvenile court school

Ed. Code 48645.5 students; enrollment

Ed. Code 48980 Parent/Guardian notifications

Provisions of the Interstate Compact
on Educational Opportunities for
Ed. Code 49701 Military Children
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State

Code 51224

Code 512245

Code 51225.1
Code 51225.2

Code 51225.3

Code 51225.31

Code 51225.35

Code 51225.36

Description

Skills and knowledge required for
adult life

Algebra in course of study for
grades 7-12

Exemption from district graduation
requirements

Course credits

High school graduation
requirements

Exemption for students with
disabilities

Mathematics course requirements;
computer science

Instruction in sexual harassment
and violence; districts that require
health education for graduation

Honorary diplomas; foreign
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.Code 51225.6

Code 51225.9
Code 51226.7

Code 51228

Code 51230
Code 51240-51246
Code 51250-51251
Code 51410-51413
Code 51420-51427
Code 51430

Code 51440

resuscitation; districts that require
health education for graduation

Courses of study, grades 7 to 12;
career technical education

Model curriculum in ethnic studies

Course of study; offerings and
timely opportunity

Credit for community emergency
response training

Exemptions from requirements
Assistance to military dependents
Diplomas

High school equivalency certificates
Retroactive high school diplomas

Credit and granting of diploma to
veterans and members of the
military service



State
Ed. Code 51450-51455

Ed. Code 51744-51749.6

Ed. Code 56390-56392

Ed. Code 60640

Ed. Code 66204

Ed. Code 67386

Management Resources

Court Decision

Website

BHELETED RE

Website

Website
Cross References
Code

0460

0460

0470

1312.3
1312.3
4112.2
4112.2
5113.2
5113.2

Description
Golden State Seal Merit Diploma

Independent study

Recognition for educational
achievement; special education

California Assessment of Student
Performance and Progress

Certification of high school courses
as meeting university admission
criteria

Student safety; affirmative consent
standard
Description

O'Connell v. Superior Court
(Valenzuela) (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th
1452

CSBA District and County Office of

Education Legal Services

University of California, List of
Approved A-G Courses

CSBA

Description

Local Control And Accountability
Plan

Local Control And Accountability
Plan

COVID-19 Mitigation Plan

Uniform Complaint Procedures

Uniform Complaint Procedures

Certification
Certification
Work Permits
Work Permits



Code
5126

5126

5127

5127

5145.6
5145.6-E PDF(2)
5147

6000

6011

6141

6141

PELETED RE

6142.1
6142.3

61424

6142.6
6142.7
6142.7
6142.8
6142.8
6142.91
6142.92
6142.93
6142.94
6143

Description
Awards For Achievement

Awards For Achievement

Graduation Ceremonies And
Activities

Graduation Ceremonies And
Activities

Parent/Guardian Notifications

Parent/Guardian Notifications

Dropout Prevention

Concepts And Roles

Academic Standards

Curriculum Development And
Evaluation

Curriculum Development And
Evaluation

Prevention Instruction

Civic Education

Service Learning/Community
Service Classes

Visual And Performing Arts
Education

Physical Education And Activity
Physical Education And Activity

Comprehensive Health Education

Comprehensive Health Education

Reading/Language Arts Instruction

Mathematics Instruction

Science Instruction

History-Social Science Instruction

Courses Of Study




Code
6143

6145

6145

6145.2
6145.2
6145.6
6145.6

6146.11

6146.11

6146.11-E PDF(1)

Description
Courses Of Study

Extracurricular And Cocurricular
Activities

Extracurricular And Cocurricular
Activities

Athletic Competition

Athletic Competition

International Exchange

International Exchange

Alternative Credits Toward
Graduation

Alternative Credits Toward
Graduation

Alternative Credits Toward

Graduation

DELETED REGU

6146.2

6146.2-E PDF(1)
6146.3
6146.3

6146.4

6146.4
6151
6151
6152.1
6152.1
6155

School Equivalency

Certificate Of Proficiency/High
School Equivalency

Reciprocity Of Academic Credit

Reciprocity Of Academic Credit

Differential Graduation And
Competency Standards For
Students With Disabilities

Differential Graduation And

Competency Standards For

Students With Disabilities

Class Size

Class Size

Placement In Mathematics Courses

Placement In Mathematics Courses

Challenging Courses By Examination




Code
6155

6155-E PDF(1)
6158
6158
6159
6159

6159.2

6159.2

6161.1

6161.1

DL [ED RE

6162.5

6172.1

6172.1

6173

6173

6173-E PDF(1)
6173.1
6173.1

6173.2

6173.2

6173.3

Description
Challenging Courses By Examination

Challenging Courses By Examination

Independent Study

Independent Study

Individualized Education Program

Individualized Education Program

Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School And
Agency Services For Special
Education

Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School And
Agency Services For Special
Education

Selection And Evaluation Of
Instructional Materials

Selection And Evaluation Of
Instructional Materials

Student Assessment

Concurrent Enrollment In College
Classes

Concurrent Enrollment In College
Classes

Education For Homeless Children

Education For Homeless Children

Education For Homeless Children

Education For Foster Youth

Education For Foster Youth

Education Of Children Of Military
Families

Education Of Children Of Military
Families

Education For Juvenile Court School
Students




Code
6175

6175
6176
6177
6178
6178
6178.1
6178.1

6178.2
6179
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ﬁ

Description
Migrant Education Program

Migrant Education Program

Weekend/Saturday Classes

Summer Learning Programs

Career Technical Education

Career Technical Education

Work-Based Learning

Work-Based Learning

Regional Occupational
Center/Program

Supplemental Instruction

Alternative Schools/Programs Of
Choice

Continuation Education
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Adult Education
Role Of The Board




