Board Policy Manual Perris Union High School District

Regulation 6146.1: High School Graduation Requirements

Original Adopted Date: 03/21/2012

Regulation Deleted: 06/21/2023 (Pending Board Approval)

Notifications

Requirements for graduation and specified alternative means for completing the prescribed course of study shall be made available to students, parents/guardians, and the public. (Education Code 51225.3)

(cf. 6146.11 - Alternative Credits Toward Graduation)

(cf. 6145.6 - International Exchange)

(cf. 6146.2 - Certificate of Proficiency/High School Equivalency)

Policy Reference Disclaimer:

Ed. Code 49701

These references are not intended to be part of the policy itself, nor do they indicate the basis or authority for the board to enact this policy. Instead, they are provided as additional resources for those interested in the subject matter of the policy.

	State	_	Description	
5 CCX 1600 1651	ΓED	RE Gradu	uation of Atuder ts from grade of credit toward graduation	

5 CCR 1600 1651	12 and credit toward graduation
5 CCR 4600-4670	Uniform complaint procedures
Ed. Code 220	Prohibition of discrimination
Ed. Code 47612	Average daily attendance in charter school
Ed. Code 48200	Compulsory attendance
Ed. Code 48204.4	Parents/guardians departing California against their will
Ed. Code 48412	Certificate of proficiency
Ed. Code 48430	Continuation education schools and classes
Ed. Code 48645.5	Former juvenile court school students; enrollment
Ed. Code 48980	Parent/Guardian notifications
	Provisions of the Interstate Compact on Educational Opportunities for

Military Children

State	Description
Ed. Code 51224	Skills and knowledge required for adult life
Ed. Code 51224.5	Algebra in course of study for grades 7-12
Ed. Code 51225.1	Exemption from district graduation requirements
Ed. Code 51225.2	Course credits
Ed. Code 51225.3	High school graduation requirements
Ed. Code 51225.31	Exemption for students with disabilities
Ed. Code 51225.35	Mathematics course requirements; computer science
Ed. Code 51225.36	Instruction in sexual harassment and violence; districts that require health education for graduation
Ed. Code 51225.ETED R Ed. Code 51225.6	Honorary diplomas; foreign exchange and ferminally it students bestuction in cardiopulmonary resuscitation; districts that require health education for graduation
Ed. Code 51225.9	Courses of study, grades 7 to 12; career technical education
Ed. Code 51226.7	Model curriculum in ethnic studies
Ed. Code 51228	Course of study; offerings and timely opportunity
Ed. Code 51230	Credit for community emergency response training
Ed. Code 51240-51246	Exemptions from requirements
Ed. Code 51250-51251	Assistance to military dependents
Ed. Code 51410-51413	Diplomas
Ed. Code 51420-51427	High school equivalency certificates
Ed. Code 51430	Retroactive high school diplomas
5 L O L 51440	Credit and granting of diploma to veterans and members of the

military service

Ed. Code 51440

State	Description
Ed. Code 51450-51455	Golden State Seal Merit Diploma
Ed. Code 51744-51749.6	Independent study
Ed. Code 56390-56392	Recognition for educational achievement; special education
Ed. Code 60640	California Assessment of Student Performance and Progress
Ed. Code 66204	Certification of high school courses as meeting university admission criteria
Ed. Code 67386	Student safety; affirmative consent standard
Management Resources	Description
	010 11 0

Court Decision

Website

O'Connell v. Superior Court (Valenzuela) (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 1452

CSBA District and County Office of **Education Legal Services**

Website E E D R E California Department of B

University of California, List of Approved A-G Courses Website

CSBA Website

Cross References

	Code	Description
0460		Local Control And Accountability Plan
0460		Local Control And Accountability Plan
0470		COVID-19 Mitigation Plan
1312.3		Uniform Complaint Procedures
1312.3		Uniform Complaint Procedures
4112.2		Certification
4112.2		Certification
5113.2		Work Permits
5113.2		Work Permits

Code	Description
5126	Awards For Achievement
5126	Awards For Achievement
5127	Graduation Ceremonies And Activities
5127	Graduation Ceremonies And Activities
5145.6	Parent/Guardian Notifications
5145.6-E PDF(2)	Parent/Guardian Notifications
5147	<u>Dropout Prevention</u>
6000	Concepts And Roles
6011	Academic Standards
6141	Curriculum Development And Evaluation
6141	Curriculum Development And Evaluation
6 42 ELETED REC	Sexual Health And HIV/AIDS Prevention Instruction Sexual Health And HIV/AIDS Prevention Instruction
6142.3	Civic Education
6142.4	Service Learning/Community Service Classes
6142.6	Visual And Performing Arts Education
6142.7	Physical Education And Activity
6142.7	Physical Education And Activity
6142.8	Comprehensive Health Education
6142.8	Comprehensive Health Education
6142.91	Reading/Language Arts Instruction
6142.92	Mathematics Instruction
6142.93	Science Instruction
6142.94	History-Social Science Instruction
6143	Courses Of Study

Code	Description
6143	Courses Of Study
6145	Extracurricular And Cocurricular Activities
6145	Extracurricular And Cocurricular Activities
6145.2	Athletic Competition
6145.2	Athletic Competition
6145.6	International Exchange
6145.6	International Exchange
6146.11	Alternative Credits Toward Graduation
6146.11	Alternative Credits Toward Graduation
6146.11-E PDF(1)	Alternative Credits Toward Graduation
6146.2 ELETED REC	Certificate Of Proficiency/High School Equivalency Certificate Of Proficiency/High School Equivalency
6146.2-E PDF(1)	Certificate Of Proficiency/High School Equivalency
6146.3	Reciprocity Of Academic Credit
6146.3	Reciprocity Of Academic Credit
6146.4	Differential Graduation And Competency Standards For Students With Disabilities
6146.4	<u>Differential Graduation And</u> <u>Competency Standards For</u> Students With Disabilities
6151	Class Size
6151	Class Size
6152.1	Placement In Mathematics Courses
6152.1	Placement In Mathematics Courses
6155	Challenging Courses By Examination

Code	Description
6155	<u>Challenging Courses By Examination</u>
6155-E PDF(1)	<u>Challenging Courses By Examination</u>
6158	Independent Study
6158	Independent Study
6159	Individualized Education Program
6159	Individualized Education Program
6159.2	Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School And Agency Services For Special Education
6159.2	Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School And Agency Services For Special Education
6161.1	Selection And Evaluation Of Instructional Materials
6161.1	Selection And Evaluation Of Instructional Materials
6162.5 RECEIVED RECEIVED	Selection And Maluation Of instructional Materials Student Assessment
6172.1	Concurrent Enrollment In College Classes
6172.1	Concurrent Enrollment In College Classes
6173	Education For Homeless Children
6173	Education For Homeless Children
6173-E PDF(1)	Education For Homeless Children
6173.1	Education For Foster Youth
6173.1	Education For Foster Youth
6173.2	Education Of Children Of Military Families
6173.2	Education Of Children Of Military Families
6173.3	Education For Juvenile Court School Students

Code		Description
6175		Migrant Education Program
6175		Migrant Education Program
6176		Weekend/Saturday Classes
6177		Summer Learning Programs
6178		Career Technical Education
6178		Career Technical Education
6178.1		Work-Based Learning
6178.1		Work-Based Learning
6178.2		Regional Occupational Center/Program
6179		Supplemental Instruction
6181		Alternative Schools/Programs Of Choice
6184		Continuation Education
6184 6200 ELETED	RE(Continuation Education Adult Education Adult Education
9000		Role Of The Board